

Appellate Case No. A165040

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

HOPE WILLIAMS, NATHAN SHEARD, AND NESTOR REYES,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant and Appellee,

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco
The Honorable Richard B. Ulmer, Jr., Presiding Judge
Case No. CGC-20-587008

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
HOPE WILLIAMS, NATHAN SHEARD, AND NESTOR REYES**

Saira Hussain (SBN 300326)
Adam Schwartz (SBN 309491)
Mukund Rathi (SBN 330622)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel.: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
Email: saira@eff.org
adam@eff.org
mukund@eff.org

Matthew Cagle (SBN 286101)
Nicole A. Ozer (SBN 228643)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493
Fax: (415) 255-1478
Email: mcagle@aclunc.org
nozer@aclunc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The appeal is live..... 7

 A. The temporary camera ordinance does not moot this case..... 8

 B. Even if Plaintiffs’ injunctive claim is moot, the Court should grant declaratory relief 12

 C. Even if this case is moot as to Plaintiffs, the Court should decide the controversy because it is of broad public interest and is likely to recur 14

 II. The Surveillance Technology Ordinance’s grace period did not authorize the SFPD’s surveillance of the 2020 George Floyd protests..... 16

 A. The grace period does not apply to a one-time, temporary use of a surveillance technology. 16

 1. CCSF mischaracterizes the plain text of subsection 5(d) by ignoring the present participle. 16

 2. The California Constitution applies to the Ordinance and requires a narrow construction of the grace period..... 20

 3. The Ordinance’s legislative history shows the grace period does not encompass a one-time, temporary use 21

 B. Subsection 5(d) authorizes a department to “continue” but not expand its use of a surveillance technology during the grace period 23

 C. To use Section 5’s grace period, a department must comply with its disclosure obligations. 24

 III. CSSF has waived any argument about plaintiffs’ standing or case-in-chief. 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>Ashker v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 1435148 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	9
<i>Bisno v. Sax</i> , 175 Cal. App. 2d 714 (1959)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Center for Local Govt. Accountability v. San Diego</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 454 (2001)	19, 26
<i>Cook v. Craig</i> , 55 Cal. App. 3rd 773 (1976)	15
<i>De Vries v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 6 Cal. App. 5th 574 (2016)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Dr. Leevil, LLC v. Westlake Health Care Ctr.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 474 (2018)	24, 25
<i>Edelstein v. San Francisco</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 164 (2002)	15
<i>Environmental Defense Project v. Sierra County</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 877 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Guide Dog Board</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 536 (1967)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Flemming v. Florida Citrus Exchange</i> , 358 U.S. 153 (1958).....	9

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 241 (2019)	21
<i>Gilb v. Chiang</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 444 (2010)	15
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 661 (1975)	8, 9
<i>In re Maes</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2010)	19
<i>Kinzua Res., LLC v. Oregon Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 468 P.3d 410 (Or. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	22
<i>Marin Realtors v. Palsson</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 920 (1976)	9, 15
<i>Noori v. Countrywide Payroll, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 5th 957 (2019)	22
<i>People v. Arias</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 169 (2008)	19, 25
<i>People v. Catlin</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 81 (2001)	27
<i>People v. Pipkin</i> , 27 Cal. App. 5th 1146 (2018)	15
<i>People v. Ricci</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 526 (2017)	19, 25
<i>People v. Van Orden</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 1277 (2017)	19
<i>Perkovic v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 322 (Mich. 2017).....	18
<i>Robinson v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 304 (2016)	9, 15
<i>Roger v. Riverside</i> , 44 Cal. App. 5th 510 (2020)	9
<i>San Francisco Tech., Inc. v. Dial Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 941152 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	10
<i>Sonitrol Northwest, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 588 (1974).....	17

<i>St. Croix v. Superior Court</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 434 (2014)	21
<i>TransparentGov Novato v. City of Novato</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 140 (2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	8, 11
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. Redwood City</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 1559 (2011)	8, 12, 13
<i>Wireless One, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 214 A.3d 1152 (2019).....	18
<i>Woodland Park Mgt. v. Rent Stabilization Bd.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 915 (2010)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 3	20
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	17
S.F. Admin. Code § 19B, <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
S.F. Board of Supervisors Ord. No. 205-22	7, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
Dave Maass & Matthew Guariglia, <i>San Francisco Police Accessed Business District Camera Network to Spy on Protestors</i> , EFF (July 27, 2020).....	11
Email from COIT to EFF (Dec. 14, 2021).....	12
<i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	17, 19
J.D. Morris, <i>S.F. Halts ‘Killer Robots’ Police Policy After Huge Backlash — For Now</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (last updated Dec. 7, 2022)	14
Letter from Bar Assn. of San Francisco (Sept. 1, 2022).....	10
Letter from San Francisco Surveillance Coalition (Sept. 9, 2022).....	10
San Francisco Surveillance Technology Inventory	13, 14
